

**S. T. (P.O.C.S.O.) 09 (08) / 2023**

**Order No. 18**

**13.08.2024**

Accused namely Saddam Hossain @ Saddam Hossain Mallick has been produced from correctional home. He is remanded to correctional home till 05.09.2024.

To date for production.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge and Ld. Lawyer for the accused are present. No witness has turned up today.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge files a petition praying for adjournment on the ground that witnesses Rina Khatun and Sufia Begam have gone to hospital with the witness Sk. Jalal and as such, he prays for time for appearance of witnesses for evidence.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition. Considered.

It appears from the return of summons that summonses upon witnesses Rina Khatun and Sufia Begam have been duly served. The witnesses could not appear before the court as they have accompanied witness Sk. Jalal to hospital. Prayer of Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge is considered and allowed. However, he is directed to procure document of treatment of witness Sk. Jalal as claimed by the witnesses. Hearing of this case is adjourned today.

The case is fixed for evidence according to the following schedule: -

To **05.09.2024** for cross-examination of PW-4.

To **06.09.2024** for cross-examination of PW-5 and PW-6.

Prosecution is directed to issue summons accordingly and produce alamat, if any on the date fixed positively.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)

Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore,

Sd/- (Sri M.K. Rai)

Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore